
Mark Saccoccio 
Town Clerk 

  01525 631920
   info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk

www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk

Council Chamber, The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, LU7 1HD

19 June 2018

To:  The Town Mayor and all Members of Leighton-Linslade Town Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Leighton-Linslade Town Council to 
be held on Monday, 25 June 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
The White House, Hockliffe Street, Leighton Buzzard, Bedfordshire, LU7 1HD.

M Saccoccio
Town Clerk

Prayers will be said at 1920 hours

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s 
Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it. 

(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on 
the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item 
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by 
the Council (see Dispensation Procedure).

3.  TOWN MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

4.  LEADERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

5.  QUESTIONS 

(a) To receive questions and statements from members of the public as 

Public Document Pack

mailto:info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
http://www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk/


LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL Monday, 25 June 2018

provided for in Standing Order Nos.1 (f) and 1 (h)  

(b) To receive questions from Councillors as provided for in Standing Order 
No.8 (a) , provided three clear days’ notice of the question has been given 
to the person to whom it is addressed.

6.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8)

To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Town Council 
meeting held on 21 May 2018 (attached).

7.  COMMITTEE MINUTES (Pages 9 - 84)

To receive the Minutes of Committee meetings (attached) and to consider any 
recommendations contained therein:

a) Planning & Transport Committee 30 May 2018
b) Grounds & Environmental Services Committee 4 June 2018
Recommendation at Minute Reference 123/GE

c) Partnership Committee (to follow) 7 June 2018 
d) Cultural & Economic Services Committee 13 June 2018 
e) Policy & Finance Committee (to follow) 18 June 2018
Recommendations at 367/PF, 370/PF, 372/PF, 373/PF, 375/PF

f) Planning & Transport Committee (to follow) 20 June 2018

8.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-2018 AND ACCOUNTING 
STATEMENTS 2017-2018 (Pages 85 - 88)

Further to the recommendation made by the Policy and Finance Committee on 
18 June 2018, to:

(a) approve and sign Section 1 – Annual governance statement 2017/18 
(attached)

(b) approve and sign Section 2 -  Accounting statements 2017/18  
(attached)

9.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (Pages 89 - 98)

Further to the recommendation made by the Policy and Finance Committee on 
18 June 2018, to approve the Statement of Accounts 2017-2018 (which are not 
subject to audit) (attached).

10.  QUARTERLY UPDATE 

To receive a verbal presentation from the Town Clerk regarding achievements 
within the last three months (April – June 2018).



LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL Monday, 25 June 2018

11.  REPORT FROM CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

To receive a verbal update from Central Bedfordshire Councillors on matters 
affecting the parish (if applicable).

12.  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

To consider any changes to appointments and to receive verbal reports from 
Councillors, where applicable.  

13.  APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES 

To consider any changes to appointments, if applicable.  

14.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Pages 99 - 102)

The Committee may consider it appropriate to consider the following resolution 
should they consider that any discussion would be prejudicial to the public 
interests: that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, the 
public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature of the business 
about to be transacted which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information. The public and press to withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of detailed discussion regarding:   

(i) Town Council accommodation

15.  TOWN COUNCIL ACCOMMODATION 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 97

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

MINUTES OF LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

MONDAY, 21 MAY 2018 AT 7.30 PM

Present:   Councillors S Rahman (Chair)
C Palmer (Vice-Chair)
R Berry
D Bowater
A Brandham
C Chambers
K Cursons
S Cursons
A Dodwell
K Ferguson
M Freeman
S Jones
F Kharawala
T Morris
C Perham
D Perham
G Perham
E Wallace

Also in attendance: V Cannon, Head of Cultural and Economic 
Services
I Haynes, Head of Grounds and Environmental 
Services
M Jahn, Committee Officer
M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
S Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central 
Services
J Murphy, Administration officer

Members of the Public: 19

227 ELECTION OF CHAIR (TOWN MAYOR)

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor C Palmer be appointed Chair 
of the Town Council for the municipal year 2018-2019.  There were no further 
nominations.

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor C Palmer Chair of Leighton-Linslade 
Town council (Town Mayor) for the municipal year 2018-2019.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 21 May 2018

Page 98

Councillor Palmer took the Chair.

228 DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE

Councillor C Palmer made the statutory declaration of acceptance of office of 
Town Mayor for the municipal year 2018-2019, witnessed by the Town Clerk. 
Councillor C Palmer was duly invested with the Chain and badge of Office.

229 TOWN M
[...]
duly invested with the Chain and Badge of Office.

234 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence had been received and were accepted from 
Councillors S Cotter and B Spurr.

235 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests, and the nature of those 
interests, that they might have in any of the items under consideration at the 
meeting.

No declarations were made and no dispensations had been requested.

236 COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES

Council received the draft minutes of the previous Council meeting held on 
30 April 2018. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 30 April 
2018 be approved as a correct record and were signed accordingly.

237 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor E Wallace be appointed 
Leader of the Town Council for the municipal year 2018-2019.  There were 
no further nominations.

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor E Wallace Leader of the Town Council 
for the municipal year 2018-2019.

238 GROUP LEADERS

It was noted that Councillor J M Freeman was the sole independent 
Councillor on the Town Council.

239 GROUP LEADERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS

Councillor E Wallace thanked Council for appointing him as Leader for a third 
year.  The Leader expressed his thanks to both Councillor S Rahman for his 
hard work as Mayor during 2017-2018 and to Councillor C Palmer for 
agreeing to take the role of Mayor 2018-2019.  Councillor Wallace expressed 
thanks to the Town Council staff for providing a value for money service and 
continued excellent standards, keeping the precept the same for the sixth 
year in a row whilst also delivering new initiatives such as the Youth Promise 
Scheme, in which £150,000 had been set aside for enhanced provision of 
services for young people aged 11-19.   

Page 3



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 21 May 2018

Page 100

Four grants had been approved to date, for the Hockey Club, Tennis Club, 
CHUMS and to support a group providing mental health support wit
[...]
ity Action South 
Bedfordshire

Carol Perham

Page 7



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 21 May 2018

Page 104

The meeting closed at 8.15 pm. 

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 21 MAY 2018. 

Chair                          25 JUNE 2018  

Page 8



Page 168

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 30 MAY 2018 AT 1930 HOURS

Present:  Councillors J M Freeman
A Brandham
S Cotter
S Cursons
A Dodwell (Chair)
D Perham
B Spurr
R Berry (substituting for Cllr J Davies)

          Also in attendance:   M Saccoccio (Town Clerk)
S Sandiford (Head of Central and Democratic 
Services)

Members of the public:     0

358/P APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor S Cursons be appointed Vice 
Chair of the Committee for 2018-2019. There were no further nominations. 

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor S Cursons Vice Chair of the Planning and 
Transport Committee for the municipal year 2018-2019. 

359/P APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor J Davies, substituted 
by Councillor R Berry. 

360/P DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.  

Councillor R Berry declared that as a member of the Central Bedfordshire 
Development Management Committee, he would not vote on planning 
applications.  

361/P PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no questions from members of the public. 

362/P MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Committee received the minutes of the Planning and Transport Committee 
meeting held on 9 May 2018.

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Planning and Transport Committee 9 MAY 2018 
____________________________________________________________________

                                                                                                                    Page 169

It wa
[...]
ir                      20 JUNE 2018 

Page 12



                                                                                                                                      Page 39

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

GROUNDS AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

MONDAY 4 JUNE 2018 AT 1930 HOURS

Present: Councillors: R Berry
A Dodwell
C Perham   
S Jones – in the Chair

Also in attendance:  I Haynes (Head of Grounds & Environmental 
Services)
S Sandiford (Head of Democratic & Central 
Services)

                    Members of the public: 0
Members of the press:  0

The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and advised that agenda item 14 
had been withdrawn. 

111/GE    APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor R Berry be appointed Vice 
Chair of the Committee for 2018-2019. There were no further nominations.

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor R Berry Vice Chair of the Committee 
for the municipal year 2018-2019. 

112/GE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors A Brandham, S 
Cursons, B Spurr and T Morris, as well as from the Town Clerk and the Senior 
Centre Co-ordinator at Astral Park. 

 
113/GE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting. No declarations were made and no dispensations had been 
requested. 

114/GE QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

No members of the public were present.

115/GE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee received the draft minutes of the Grounds and Environmental 
Services Committee meeting held on 5 March 2018.

Page 13



Grounds & Environmental Services Committee 4 JUNE 2018    
____________________________________________________________________

                                                                                                                                  Page 40

Minute reference 103/GE: it was n
[...]
receive, process and retain personal 
and confidential documents. 

In light of the much streamlined process, it was proposed that the current fee 
for transfers be significantly reduced. 

RESOLVED:

- to note the report.
- to approve that the Town Council only transfer Grave ownership when 
supported by the required specific forms as well as a solicitor’s letter. 
- to reduce the fee for undertaking a transfer from the current fee of 
£106.48 to £26.62. 

123/GE    EQUIPMENT FOR GROUNDS AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

 The Committee received and considered a report regarding equipment for   
Grounds and Environmental Services. It was proposed that an existing vehicle 
be replaced with a newer model and that an additional vehicle be purchased, 
to increase capacity for both internal and external service delivery. 

RESOLVED:
- to note the report.
- to endorse the purchase of 2 x Isuzu D-Max (Double Cab) vehicles with 
a maximum combined value of £42,000.
- to endorse the sale or disposal of 1 x Citroen Berlingo (Y699 GNN).

RECOMMENDED to Council that the expenditure for purchasing two 
vehicles be funded by half Earmarked Reserves (9000/950 Plant & 
Vehicle Replacement) and half by entering into a five year hire purchase 
agreement for a maximum value of £21,000, for which all payments 
would be made within the Grounds & Environmental Services revenue 
budget.  

Page 16



Grounds & Environmental Services Committee 4 JUNE 2018    
____________________________________________________________________

                                                                                                                                  Page 43

The meeting closed at 2024 hours.

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 JUNE 2018.

Chair            10 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Grounds and Environmental Services Committee

Date:  4th June 2018

Title: Equipment for Grounds and 
Environmental Services  

Purpose of the Report: To consider the purchase of new assets 
to help support and expand the services 
of the Grounds and Environmental 
Services team.

Contact Officer: Ian Haynes, Head of Grounds and 
Environmental Services

Corporate Objective/s
Leighton-Linslade Town Council Three Year Plan 
& Objectives 2015-2018

Aim 3 – 

“To provide great public open spaces, varied 
opportunities for sport and leisure and to exceed 
expectations in delivering cemetery and allotment 
services”

Implications:
Financial √ Nil effect on Reserves, Precept 

and 5-Year Financial Plan 
Projects

Human Resources Nil effect on Headcount
Operational/Service 
delivery

Increased capacity for both 
internal and external service 
delivery

Procedural/Legal √
Risk/Health and Safety

1. RECOMMENDATION/S

Should members be minded, the proposals are:

Page 19



 
1.1 To note the report.

1.2 To endorse the purchase of 2 x ISUZU D-MAX (Double Cabs) with a 
maximum combined value of £42,000.

1.3 To endorse the sale or disposal of 1 x Citroen Berlingo (Y699 GNN)

1.4 To endorse the recommend to Council that this expenditure is funded by 
half Earmarked Reserves 9000/950 Plant & Vehicle Replacement and half 
by entering into a 5 year hire purchase agreement for a maximum value 
of £21,000 of which all payments will be made from the revenue budget. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The purpose of this report is to carefully consider the merits of the Town Council 
purchasing new equipment that will be fit for purpose for use by the Grounds & 
Environmental Service team.

2.2 At present the Town Council vehicle fleet comprises of six; 
2 x Toyota Hilux
2 x Ford Transit (Flat Beds)
1 x Kubota RTV
1 x Citroen Berlingo 

2.3 Whilst these assets are currently being used to deliver the in-house ground 
maintenance it is considered that they have limited capacity to reduce the 
staffing teams into smaller groups or even single team working.

2.4 Therefore, Officers have reviewed our current fle
[...]
as due to be completed by the 2nd July. 

(iii) Town centre surveys: were currently being analysed.
(iv) Defibrillators: a meeting had taken place with the local First 

Responder volunteer and it was noted that defibrillators were tested 
every week. None had as yet been used. 

RESOLVED to note the information.

113/CE BUDGET REPORTS

The Committee received a system generated budget report for the revenue 
budget and earmarked reserves, as well as an additional sheet outlining any 
committeed expenditure and the amounts remaining available.

RESOLVED:

a. To note the report
b. To allocate £500 contribution to fundraising for a sixth community 

defibrillator from budget 970/9057, to be released when sufficient 
funds have been secured to purchase the equipment.

114/CE CHRISTMAS LIGHTS CONTRACT

The Committee received a report regarding the new three-year Christmas 
Lighting contract.

Page 32



Cultural and Economic Services Committee 13 JUNE 2018      
____________________________________________________________________

                                                                                                                                  Page 47

Five interested parties submitted tenders and it was decided to recommend  
tender C to Committee.

RESOLVED to endorse tender ‘C’ to deliver the next 3-year Christmas 
Lighting Scheme.

115/CE EXCLUSION TO THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act   
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature 
of the business about to be transacted which involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.  The public and press to withdraw 
from the meeting during consideration of detailed discussion regarding 
Market Matters.

116/CE MARKET MATTERS

The Committee received a copy of a formal complaint submitted to the Town 
Clerk and was asked to give this consideration, in accordance with the Town 
Council’s complaints procedure.

Two representatives of th
[...]
regarding data 
protection following the introduction of the 2018 Data Protection Act 
including the General Data Protection Regulation. It was noted that 
significant work had been undertaken and that this would continue. The 
Committee was asked to consider a number of new and revised policies 
and noted that further policies were anticipated to be brought to the next 
meeting. 

RECOMMENDED to Council approval of the following policies:

(a) Information & Data Protection Policy
(b) ICT Security Policy
(c) Information Security Incident Policy
(d) Removable Media Policy
(e) Town Council Privacy Notice
(f) Subject Access Requests procedure

371/PF HONORARY BURGESS PROCEDURE

The Committee received and considered a report regarding a change in 
procedure to meet data protection requirements.  A question was raised 
regarding point 8 on Appendix A and it was agreed to reword this point.

RESOLVED to approve the proposed revised Honorary Burgess 
procedure, Honorary Burgess Nomination form and Honorary 
Burgess Nominee Authorisation form, to ensure compliance with new 
date protection legislation effective from May 2018.

372/PF   CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2018-2019

The Committee received a verbal update regarding a change to the date of 
the Planning and Transport Committee from 1 May 2019 to 24 April 2019, 
in view of the elections to take place on 2 May 2019.

RECOMMENDED to Council a change of meeting date for Planning 
and Transport committee from 1 May 2019 to 24 April 2019.

Page 40



Policy and Finance Committee 18 JUNE 2018 
______________________________________________________________ 

                                                                                                            Page 149

373/PF TREE MANAGEMENT POLICY

The Committee considered a recommendation  made by the Grounds & 
Environmental Services Committee on 4 June 2018 to consider re-
endorsement of the Tree Managment Policy, for the period 2018-2021.

RECOMMENDED to Council to re-endorse the Tree Management 
Policy for the period 2018-2021.

374/PF EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) 
Act 1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential 
nature of the business about to be transacted which involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.  The public and press to withdraw 
from the meeting during consideration of detailed discussion 
regarding: (a) Town Council premises.

375/PF TOWN COUNCIL ACCOMMODATION

The Committee received a report to seek member endorsement to enter 
into a 20 year lease agreement to safeguard future town council 
accommodation needs.

RECOMMENDED to Council that the terms for the new lease be 
endorsed thereby safeguarding future town council accommodation 
needs for 20 years or less.

The meeting closed at 2119 hours.   

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2018.

Chair   30 JULY 2018.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Information & Data Protection Policy

Introduction
In order to conduct its business, services and duties, Leighton-Linslade Town Council processes a 
wide range of data, relating to its own operations and some which it handles on behalf of partners. 
In broad terms, this data can be classified as:

 Data shared in the public arena about the services it offers, its mode of operations and other 
information it is required to make available to the public.

 Confidential information and data not yet in the public arena such as ideas or policies that are 
being worked up.

 Confidential information about other organisations because of commercial sensitivity.
 Personal data concerning its current, past and potential employees, Councillors, and volunteers. 
 Personal data concerning individuals who contact it for information, to access its services or 

facilities or to make a complaint.

Leighton-Linslade Town Council will adopt procedures and manage responsibl
[...]
endance:   M Saccoccio (Town Clerk)
S Sandiford (Head of Central and Democratic 
Services)

Members of the public:     0

366/P APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors J Davies, D Perham 
and S Ward (formerly Cursons). 

367/P DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.  
No declarations were made and no dispensations had been requested.  

368/P PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no questions from members of the public. 

369/P MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Committee received the minutes of the Planning and Transport Committee 
meeting held on 30 May 2018.

Minute reference 363/P: the request was made that the points made regarding 
land at Clipstone Park should be followed up with Central Bedfordshire Council.

Minute reference 364/P: it was noted that the jet patching work had taken place 
and that further improvements to the road surfaces were anticipated for later in 
the year.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning and Transport Committee 
meeting held 30 May 2018 be approved as a correct record and were signed 
accordingly.

370/P PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee reviewed applications received up until 15 June 2018. 

Page 85



Planning and Transport Committee 20 JUNE 2018 
____________________________________________________________________

                                                                                                                    Page 173

RESOLVED to recommend to Central Bedfordshire Council that no 
objection be made to application reference CB/18/02059/RM; however, the 
Town Council would express concerns regarding potential parking on the 
new road prior to its formal adoption by Highways and would request that 
consideration be given to how best to prevent this from the outset. 

RESOLVED to recommend to Central Bedfordshire Council that no 
object
[...]
5,650

Leighton Linslade Town Council

Annual Return 31 March 2018

8

Page 102



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1 (2)



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 COMMITTEE MINUTES
	180604 G & E draft
	13. Equipment for Grounds and Environmental Services
	180607  Partnership draft
	180613 C+E draft
	180618 Policy & Finance draft
	Information & Data Protection Policy
	ICT Security Policy
	Information Security Incident Policy
	Removable Media Policy
	General Privacy Notice March 2018
	SAR draft procedure
	SAR draft form
	Draft Tree Management Policy 2018-2021
	180620 Planning Draft

	8 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-2018 AND ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS 2017-2018
	Section 2 - Accounting Statements 2017-18

	9 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
	15 TOWN COUNCIL ACCOMMODATION



Minutes of the meeting


Page 105

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

MINUTES OF LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

MONDAY, 25 JUNE 2018 AT 7.30 PM

Present:   Councillors C Palmer 
R Berry
D Bowater
A Brandham
C Chambers
S Cotter
A Dodwell
K Ferguson
M Freeman
S Jones
F Kharawala
T Morris
C Perham
G Perham
B Spurr

Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
I Haynes, Head of Grounds and Environmental 
Services
S Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central 
Services
M Jahn, Committee Officer

Members of the Public: 0

244 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence had been received and were accepted from 
Councillors K Cursons, S Ward, E Wallace and D Perham.

245 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests, and the nature of those 
interests, that they might have in any of the items under consideration at the 
meeting.

No declarations were made and no dispensations had been requested.

246 TOWN MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Councillor C Palmer advised Council that he had attended 16 events since 
his appointment as Mayor and wanted to mention three which were 
particularly successful and memorable.  The Big Lunch on 3 June had been a 



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 25 June 2018

Page 106

very successful family event in Leighton Buzzard and thanks were given to 
officers and Council members for their hard work in achieving this.  The 
Truck Convoy on 9 June had received many complimentary comments from 
members of the public in the town and from the truck drivers who had taken 
part.  Finally, the Charity Concert on 15 June with the Leighton-Linslade 
Concert Band had been an excellent event with donations of £1,000 received 
for the Mayor’s charities.

247 LEADERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS

In Councillor E Wallace’s absence, Councillor S Jones gave a brief update on 
events since the last Council meeting.  The work at Linslade Recreation 
Ground was nearly complete with the installation of new play equipment 
which proved to be very popular with the residents in the area.  Work would 
be beginning on the pedestrian entrances to the park from Waterloo Road 
and Station Approach imminently.

The electronic signage at the railway station had been installed and was 
being used to promote events such as the Big Lunch, with positive comments 
received from members of the public.  The events run by the Town Council 
including the Big Lunch, Canal Festival and the Christmas Festival were 
always well received by members of the public and showcased the town in a 
positive light. Also, the Love Your Local Market campaign and relaunch of the 
market had been described as ‘outstanding’ by NABMA and Council agreed 
this should be promoted via social media on our website.

The Council members also wanted to give their congratulations to Councillor 
S Ward on her recent marriage.

248 QUESTIONS

(a) There were no questions from members of the public.

(b)  No questions had been received from Councillors

249 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Council received the draft minutes of the previous Council meeting held on 
21 May 2018 for consideration.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 21 May 
2018 be approved as a correct record and were signed accordingly.

250 COMMITTEE MINUTES

Council received the draft minutes of Committee meetings held since the 
Council Annual Meeting on 21 May 2018.

RESOLVED to receive the minutes of the following meetings:



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 25 June 2018

Page 107

(a) Planning & Transport Committee 30 May 2018
(b) Grounds & Environmental Services Committee 4 June 2018

Minute reference 123/GE: Council gave consideration to the recommendation 
made by Grounds & Environmental Services Committee on 4 June 2018 in 
respect of purchase of two vehicles funded by half Earmarked Reserves 
(9000/950 Plant & Vehicle Replacement) and half by entering into a five-year 
hire purchase agreement for a maximum value of £21,000, for which all 
payments would be made from the Grounds & Environmental Services 
revenue budget.

RESOLVED to endorse the purchase of two vehicles be funded by half 
Earmarked Reserves (9000/950 Plant & Vehicle replacement) and half by 
entering into a five-year hire purchase agreement for a maximum value 
of £21,000.

(c) Partnership Committee 7 June 2018

A suggestion was made for a conference to be held between the Partnership 
Committees of Leighton Buzzard, Dunstable and Houghton Regis to meet at 
Leighton Buzzard at a future date and choose a topic for discussion 
agreeable by all parties.  Councillor R Berry, Chair of Partnership, to co-
ordinate suggestions and agree on a date.
 
(d) Cultural & Economic Services Committee 13 June 2018
(e) Policy & Finance Committee 18 June 2018

Minute reference 370/PF: Council gave consideration to the recommendation 
made by the Policy and Finance Committee on 18 June 2018 in respect of 
Data Protection and approval of a number of new and revised policies. 

RESOLVED to approve the following policies: 

(a)   Information & Data Protection Policy
(b)   ICT Security Policy
(c)   Information Security Incident Policy
(d)   Removable Media Policy
(e)   Town Council Privacy Notice
(f)    Subject Access Requests procedure 

Minute reference 372/PF: Council gave consideration to the recommendation 
made by the Policy & Finance Committee on 18 June 2018 to change of 
meeting date for Planning and Transport Committee from 1 May 2019 to 24 
April 2019.

RESOLVED to endorse change of date from 1 May 2019 to 24 April 2019. 

Minute reference 373/PF: Council gave consideration to the recommendation 
made by the Policy & Finance Committee on 18 June 2018 to re-endorse the 
Tree Management Policy for the period 2018-2021.



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 25 June 2018

Page 108

RESOLVED that the Tree Management Policy be re-endorsed for the 
period 2018-2021.

(f) Planning & Transport Committee 20 June 2018.

251 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017-2018 AND ACCOUNTING 
STATEMENTS 2017-2018

Minute reference 367/PF:  Council received the Annual Governance 
Statement and Accounting Statements for 2017-2018 and following the 
recommendation made by Policy and Finance Committee on 18 June 2018, 
gave consideration to the approval of these documents. 

RESOLVED: 

(a)  To approve and sign section 1 – Annual Governance Statement    
2017-2018

(b)  To approve and sign section 2 – Accounting Statements 2017-2018

252 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

Minute reference 367/PF: Council received the Statement of Accounts 2017-
2018 (which are not subject to audit) and, further to the recommendation 
made by the Policy and Finance committee on 19 June 2017, gave 
consideration to the approval of the accounts.

RESOLVED to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2017-2018 (which 
are not subject to audit).

253 QUARTERLY UPDATE

A brief presentation was given to Council by the Town Clerk, highlighting the 
events of the previous quarter, including the Big Lunch, launch of the 
summer Music in the Park programme, market relaunch project, the 
introduction of Mod.gov which is now live for Council Meetings, Best Bar 
None scheme as well as many other work streams.  Forthcoming projects 
included Linslade Canal Festival, TACTIC summer project, Mayor’s charity 
Meal on 17 July and the Charity Ball in October.

The refurbishment of the town centre toilets was nearing completion and the 
ground fixings for the umbrellas at the market had now been installed.  Also 
under the High Street Improvement Scheme work had now begun on at least 
three premises within the High Street.  

Under the Youth Promise Grant Scheme £54,940.35 in grants had been 
made to organisations in Leighton Buzzard with two more potential 
applications to be submitted.   TACTIC WW1 Art Project would be displaying 
their work around the War Memorial over the coming months.



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 25 June 2018

Page 109

With regard to the electronic signage installation, Council agreed that 
Councillors should chase up Central Bedfordshire Council regularly to 
hopefully speed up the installation of the remaining signs within the Leighton 
Buzzard area.

RESOLVED to note the information.

254 REPORT FROM CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS

Councillor A Dodwell advised Council that the Jet Patcher had repaired pot 
holes in various roads within Leighton Buzzard. A temporary repair had taken 
place on the canal bridge with a permanent repair anticipated for the autumn, 
along with repairs to the Vimy Road roundabout.

255 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES

Brief announcements were made in respect of the Town Twinning with a visit 
to Coloummiers in November 2018 to attend their Remembrance Day 
Service.   Council was also advised of the potential for a new twinning 
arrangement with a town in Italy, albeit discussions were in the very early 
stages.

RESOLVED to note the information.

256 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES

There were no changes required to appointments to Committees.

257 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Council considered that any further discussion regarding Town Council 
Accommodation would be prejudicial to the public interests.

RESOLVED that under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature 
of the business about to be transacted which involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.  The public and press to withdraw 
from the meeting during consideration of detailed discussion regarding 
Town Council accommodation.

258 TOWN COUNCIL ACCOMMODATION

Council received an update report in respect of the Town Council 
accommodation and the extension of the lease for a further 20 years, thus 
safeguarding future accommodation of the Town Council.

Minute reference 375/PF: Council gave consideration to the recommendation 
made by the Policy & Finance Committee on 18 June 2018 regarding Town 
Council Accommodation.



Leighton-Linslade Town Council Monday, 25 June 2018

Page 110

RESOLVED to endorse the terms for the new lease for town council 
accommodation.

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm. 

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 25 JUNE 2018. 

Chair                          24 SEPTEMBER 2018


